## **SUN Coordinating Council**

#### **Purpose**

The SUN Service System Coordinating Council guides and supports the System to achieve its intended results and fulfill its commitment to equity and racial justice; maintains a strong collective impact partnership; and shares accountability for results.

### **Roles/Responsibilities**

- Advise sponsors on policy areas and financial allocation related to the SUN Service System
- Engage in strategic planning including system review and design and development of system goals, outcomes and priorities
- Align programs to work toward those goals
- Develop supportive policies
- Engage the community to strengthen alliances and ensure voices are heard / incorporated
- Support implementation of the Multnomah County Equity and Empowerment Lens
- Champion the system in a collective way
- Review dashboards and evaluation to measure success and monitor system performance. Support continuous improvement efforts linked to results.
- Address systemic barriers and respond to emergent issues and trends



## **SUN Coordinating Council**

#### **Structure**

The Council will have one permanent subcommittee, a Data and Results Subcommittee, and a structure for youth advising and input. Ad hoc workgroups will be formed as needed.

A regular schedule for engaging families, youth and community members to hear their input will be established.

### **Membership**

The Coordinating Council's membership includes representatives of organizations that impact the System's success in achieving its key results: educational success and family stability and representatives of those most impacted by the System's services. Membership reaches beyond the organizations that contribute resources to the System in order to ensure community and youth voice and collective action among organizations that share SUN's goals. The System is committed to creating a diverse body and racial/ethnic diversity will be taken into account in the identification of members; the goal is for at least half of the Council members at any given time to be people of color, immigrants or refugees.



# **SUN Coordinating Council** -

Membership Structure						
Multnomah County  Chair's Office  Health Department	City of Portland  Bureau of Parks and Recreation  Mayor's Office/Portland Children's Levy	State Department of Human Services District 2	School Districts  Portland Public Schools  Mid/East County district  Mid/East County district	Coalition of Communities of Color  Director or staff member		
SUN system providers  2 culturally specific providers  1 regional provider	Data and Results Subcommittee member	Representative of Sexual and Gender Minority Organization/ community	All Hands Raised	United Way		



# **SUN Coordinating Council** -

Seat	Member	Organization	
Mult. Co Chair	Stephan Herrera	Mult. Co Chair's Office	
City of Portland Mayor	Hayley Blonsley	City of Portland Mayor's Office	
City of Portland Mayor - alternate	Vacant	City of Portland Mayor's Office	
Portland Parks & Recreation (Co-Chair)	Durelle Singleton	PPR	
Portland Parks & Recreation			
Mult Co Health Dept	Yolanda Gonzales	Mult Co Health Dept- Behavioral Health	
Mult Co Health Dept- alternate			
PPS	Dr. Renard Adams	PPS	
PPS - alternate	ТВА	PPS	
Mid/East School District	Aide Juarez Valerio	David Douglas SD	
Mid/East School District			
Mid/East School District	Carla Gay	Gresham-Barlow SD	
Mid/East School District - alternate	TBD		
ссс	Jenny Lee	Coalition of Communities of Color	
CCC - alternate	Marcus Mundy	Coalition of Communities of Color	

Seat	Member	Organization
Regional SUN Provider (Co-Chair)	Judy Strand	MFS
CS SUN Provider	Lee Po Cha	IRCO
CS SUN Provider	Sadie Feibel	Latino Network
CS SUN Provider - alternate	Trent Aldridge	SEI
United Way	Dahnesh Medora	United Way
All Hands Raised	Stephani Murdock	All Hands Raised
All Hands Raised - alternate	Vacant	All Hands Raised
DHS District 2	Sandra Valdivia	DHS District 2
ELM	Frances Sallah	United Way
ELM - alternate	Molly Day	United Way
Data and Results Subcommittee Member		
Sexual and gender minority youth	Vacant	Oregon Safe Schools and Communities Coalition

